the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds as announced Actual use of proceeds

4 September 2018 Issue of secured convertible

notes in the principal

amount of HK$185,847,419

under general mandate

HK$184,847,419 Repayment of part of the

principal amount of the

promissory note due 2020

in the amount equals to

US$23,826,592

This transaction has not

been completed as at the

date of this announcement

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the outstanding Convertible Bonds at
the amended conversion price of HK$0.065 per Share (before the Share Consolidation becoming
effective) and further assuming that no other Shares will be issued is as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the full
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds and before Share
Consolidation becoming effective

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Zhang Yongdong (Note 1) 2,522,802,812 16.09% 2,522,802,812 9.15%

Director
Ms. Chow Mun Yee 8,000 0.00% 8,000 0.00%

The Subscriber (Note 2) 18,352,941 0.12% 11,898,352,941 43.17%

Public Shareholders 13,140,598,128 83.79% 13,140,598,128 47.68%

Total 15,681,761,881 100% 27,561,761,881 100%

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Galaxy Strategic Investment Co. Ltd., a company wholly-owned by Mr.
Zhang Yongdong, of which 1,595,746,000 Shares were in short position to Shanghai Guotai Junan
Securities Assets Management Co., Ltd.*（上海國泰君安證券資產管理有限公司, “Shanghai Guotai”)
and Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.*（國泰君安證券股份有限公司, “Guotai”). Shanghai Guotai
is a trustee of a trust in which SHANGHAI HARFOR LEAD ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.
（上海華富利得資產管理有限公司） is a beneficiary of 1,595,746,000 Shares. Guotai is the ultimate
holding company of Shanghai Guotai and is deemed to be interested in 1,595,746,000 Shares through